
 

 

 

 

Cañon City Police Department 

 

2021 Annual Report 

 

Cañon City Police Department 

Cañon City, Colorado 

 

Chief J.W. Schick Jr. M.S.C.J. 

 



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Contents 

Chief’s Statement .......................................................................................................................................... 3 

Vision Statement ........................................................................................................................................... 5 

Mission Statement ......................................................................................................................................... 5 

Values of the Department ............................................................................................................................. 5 

Overview ....................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Law Enforcement Division ........................................................................................................................... 7 

Significant Accomplishments ................................................................................................................... 8 

Goals for 2022........................................................................................................................................... 9 

Support Services Division ........................................................................................................................... 10 

Significant Accomplishments ................................................................................................................. 11 

Goals for 2022......................................................................................................................................... 12 

Administrative Services Division ............................................................................................................... 12 

Significant Accomplishments ................................................................................................................. 13 

Goals for 2022......................................................................................................................................... 14 

Crime Statistics Review .............................................................................................................................. 16 

Appendix A ................................................................................................................................................. 18 

National Incident Based Reporting System Crime Statistics .................................................................. 18 

Appendix B ................................................................................................................................................. 20 

Calls for Service ...................................................................................................................................... 20 

 

 

 

  



 

3 | P a g e  
 

Chief’s Statement 

 

 

 

 

The City of Cañon City celebrates 

their 150th anniversary as a 

municipality.  The Cañon City Police 

Department (CCPD) is proud to serve its 

community honorably during this 

momentous time.  As in 2021, CCPD will 

continue striving toward providing 

every citizen and visitor with “Service 

Excellence.” 

In 2021 CCPD made significant 

strides toward the implementation of 

21st Century Policing Principles.  A 

contemporary approach in policing the 

principles outlined in the policing 

model rely on six pillars to build trust 

and transparency and procedural 

justice within our community.  

Additionally, it articulates the 

significance in the peace officer’s 

education, training, wellness, and 

resiliency. 

 

1.  Trust and 

Transparency 

2. Policy and 

Oversight 

3. Technology and 

Social Media 

4. Community 

Policing and 

Crime Reduction 

5. Training and 

Education 

6. Officer Safety 

and Wellness 

21ST CENTURY POLICING PILLARS 



 

4 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

As you read through our report you will have an 

opportunity to witness what your police department has 

accomplished in 2021.  The achievements have been a direct 

result of the Police Department staff’s hard work, dedication, 

and professionalism.  As a team we have raised our readiness 

and response posture through stronger accountability 

standards and enhanced training.  Additionally, we have 

increased our community engagement footprint working to 

maintain accountability, trust, and transparency.  Our ability 

to interact positively and professionally with the public, even 

during the trying times, is a top priority for CCPD to be able to 

provide procedural justice. 

The pandemic has challenged the agency throughout the 

year causing us to adjust our everyday lives and how we 

police in our community. CCPD staff has risen to the 

challenges each step along the way, and I stand with each of 

you to say that I am so proud of how they responded! I also 

thank and commend this community for their embrace and 

support.  And, I want to thank the men and women of the 

Cañon City Police Department for their character and 

commitment to service.  Enjoy your 2021 report. 

     

J.W. Schick Jr. 

     Chief of Police 

“Alone, we can 

do so little; 

together we can 

do so much”  

Helen Keller  
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Vision Statement 

We will be innovative leaders who are committed to our community and each other. 

Mission Statement 

The mission of the Cañon City Police Department is to, in partnership with our community, promote the 

quality of life by providing police services with integrity and with a spirit of excellence, by solving crime, 

preventing crime and protecting the rights of our citizens. 

Values of the Department 

• Courage – I will boldly face adversity and confront any who break the law despite personal 

danger or ridicule. 

• Professionalism – I will learn, develop, and practice my expertise in all aspects of progressive 

policing methods. 

• Respect – I will always show empathy and fairness toward those I serve, regardless of their 

differences or station in life. 

• Integrity – My character in my professional and personal life will portray the highest sense of 

honesty and virtue in both my words and actions. 

• Diligence – I will not idly fulfill my obligations but will fervently strive to complete my duties, 

investigate crime and enforce the law. 

• Excellence – I will constantly improve my work and welcome constructive criticism. 
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Overview 

 The Cañon City Police Department subscribes to the Six Pillars of 21st Century Policing 

identified in the Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing: 

• Building Trust and Legitimacy. 

• Policy and Oversight. 

• Technology and Social Media. 

• Community Policing and Crime Reduction. 

• Training and Education. 

• Officer Safety and Wellness. 

 

 The department is divided into three major divisions: Law Enforcement Division, 

Support Services Division, and Administrative Services Division. 

 

 While each member of the department is tasked with promoting each of these pillars, 

specialization within the department means that the divisions within the department are more 

involved in some areas than others. For example, as a matter of principle, all personnel are 

responsible for maintaining Officer Safety and Wellness, however, Community Policing and 

Crime Reduction are the primary role of the Law Enforcement Division, Technology and Social 

Media falls under the Support Services Division, and Policy and Oversight is the primary role of 

the Administrative Services Division. 

 

 The Chief of Police exercises control and delegates responsibility through three 

Commanders, a Community Service Officer Supervisor, Records Manager, and a variety of staff 

and line supervisors. The Chief of Police provides general supervision and leadership to the 

department through initiating department programs, conducting policy administration, 

responding to community safety concerns, budget management, providing public information 

about department matters, and strategic planning. The police department budget is the largest in 

the city and was budgeted for $5.88 million in 2021, and has received close to $1 million in state 

and federal grants over the past two years. The department forecasts its budgeting needs but is 

always looking for ways to cut costs and be fiscally responsible without comprising service. The 

department develops an annual business plan and develops a budget based on strategic priorities 

to address department and community concerns.  
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 The Department recently implemented several technology 

projects to improve efficiency in operations and transparency to 

the community. Computers in patrol cars, body cameras, electronic 

traffic records, automated license plate readers, and field 

fingerprint readers have all been implemented within the past 

several years. The department is also exploring switching records 

management system vendors in cooperation with the Combined 

Regional Communications Agency. 

Recent technology acquisitions have 

transformed the Police Annex into a 

regional training center hosting a variety 

of meetings and training sessions on a 

regular basis. 

 In addition to regular patrol duties, 

municipal code enforcement, animal 

control, evidence management, and 

record-keeping, the department 

significantly increased its Community 

Engagement activities throughout the 

year. Officers staffed a regular series of 

annual events such as the Blossom and 

Whitewater festivals, and provided increased 

community presence at major holidays and smaller community festivities, 

totaling over twenty separate events throughout the year staffed with officers 

assigned to meet with community members and stakeholders. Additionally, 

officers participated in the National Night Out program (which was canceled 

in 2020 due to concerns associated with the COVID-19 pandemic), the 

Special Olympics Torch Run, and organized a record-breaking Shop with a 

Cop event where over fifty underprivileged children received Christmas gifts 

for their families.  

Law Enforcement Division 

• Pillar 1 – Trust and Transparency 

• Pillar 2 – Policy and Oversight 

• Pillar 3 – Technology and Social Media 

• Pillar 4 – Community Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Pillar 5 – Training and Education 

• Pillar 6 – Officer Safety and Wellness 

  

 The Law Enforcement Division is the backbone of the 

Cañon City Police Department, and handles calls for service 
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ranging from traffic complaints and neighborhood disputes to sexual assaults and homicides. As 

the most visible division in the department, the Law Enforcement Division supports Trust and 

Transparency by directly engaging the community to address concerns. This Division supports 

Policy and Oversight through direct supervision of officers and their interactions. The Division 

supports Community Policing and Crime Reduction with proactive patrol and criminal 

investigations. Finally, the Law Enforcement Division supports Officer Safety and Wellness 

through an established peer support program, regular shift training on safe officer tactics, and a 

culture of officers looking out for one another. 

 

 In 2021, the Department responded to a total of 26,369 calls for service, resulting in 

4,027 police reports. Approximately ninety-five percent of these calls were handled by officers 

in the Law Enforcement Division. The average response time for all calls was six minutes and 

eighteen seconds. The average response time for a physical disturbance call was three minutes 

and thirty-two seconds.  By comparison, the average response time for the highest priority calls 

for the Colorado Springs Police Department at the end of 2021 was eleven minutes and fifty-one 

seconds, with low priority calls taking considerably longer. Further, the overall case clearance 

rate in Cañon City in 2021 was 41.93 percent. The national average case clearance rate for the 

same time period was only 32.21 percent. These statistics were accomplished in spite of the fact 

that, for a large portion of the year, staffing issues such as COVID-related sick leave, which have 

since been largely resolved, meant that the patrol unit was manned at only approximately sixty 

percent of full enlistment. Current staffing for the patrol unit is ninety-six percent. 

 

 

Significant Accomplishments 

 

 The Law Enforcement Division responded to a number of 

significant incidents in 2021. Of particular note: One officer was honored 

with a life-saving award after performing CPR on an infant found 

unconscious in a bathtub. Four officers (and one Fremont County 

Sheriff’s Deputy) received Exemplary Service Awards for their response 

in safely apprehending a suspect wanted for attempted murder of Cañon 

City Police Department Officers, who lead officers on a pursuit, rammed 

several vehicles, and shot at officers. A violent sexual predator attacking 

women on the Riverwalk trail was quickly identified and apprehended 

due to the collaborative efforts of patrol officers and the investigations 

unit. Officers safely apprehended another individual who escaped from 

the Teller County Jail following a conviction on multiple violent felonies, 

including attempted homicide of a Cañon City Police Officer. The 

department also participated in a regional criminal interdiction campaign 

targeting drug-related crime. 
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 The Law Enforcement Division also renewed the K-9 program. 

The Department’s first K-9, Duke, retired in May, 2021, after a career 

serving the community and protecting officers. Duke was replaced by 

Tyr, a young Belgian Malinois. Tyr and his handler successfully 

completed all required training to be certified in both counter-narcotics 

and patrol functions. All of Tyr’s acquisition and training costs were 

funded by private donations through a charity, Back the Blue, which 

exceeded all fundraising goals. Additionally, K-9 Merlin and his 

handler, who were previously certified in counter-narcotics, earned 

full certification in patrol functions as well. 

 

Goals for 2022 

 

• Obtain full staffing and maintain staffing levels, thus reducing the amount of stress to 

current officers who are unable to take time off. – Pillar 6, Officer Safety and Wellness 

• Maintain the partnership with BATTLE (Beat Auto Theft Through Law Enforcement) by 

participating in information gathering and tactical operations with local partners. This 

particular goal will assist in helping to address motor vehicle theft. – Pillar 4, Community 

Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Continue to build upon service excellence through proper case management and provide 

citizens with outstanding police service with timely and diligent follow-up efforts to 

solve crime and address concerns. – Pillar 4, Community Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Identify trends in crime problems and meet with community partners and use internal 

resource management to come up with problem solving strategies to combat crime trends. 

– Pillar 4, Community Policing and Crime Reduction  

• Continue zone assignments to identify problem areas and use 21st Century policing 

practices and strategies to build trust and transparency and address concerns among 

citizens. – Pillar 4, Community Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Work with the municipal court to transition prosecution of minor crimes away from the 

county courts to strengthen reform and rehabilitation efforts within the community 

through direct deferral and processing at the municipal level. – Pillar 4, Community 

Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Continue with coverage of police canine units to assist in apprehensions of violent felons 

and detecting drugs, which will include the implementation of interdiction efforts with 

regional law enforcement partners, specifically addressing narcotics trafficking. – Pillar 

4, Community Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Explore grant opportunities to increase traffic safety through reimbursed overtime for 

officers who will focus on enforcing DUI laws and expanded DUI enforcement efforts. – 

Pillar 4, Community Policing and Crime Reduction 
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• Increase alternative forms of patrol through training and assignment to specialized units 

and special details to enhance our community policing footprint within the community. 

These include the following: 

o Bike Patrol 

o Community Engagement Operations / Special Detail Assignments 

o Dedicated traffic units 

o SWAT Team 

– Pillar 4, Community Policing and Crime 

Reduction 

• Reduce the availability of illicit narcotics through increased 

covert enforcement efforts. – Pillar 4, Community Policing 

and Crime Reduction 

• Reduce property crimes through successful resolution of 

cases and prosecution of offenders. – Pillar 4, Community 

Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Expand crime analytics and intelligence functions to better 

deploy resources and solve crime. – Pillar 3, Technology 

and Social Media 

• Increase communication and case management practices 

between investigations and patrol units to improve case resolutions. – Pillar 2, Policy and 

Oversight 

• Continued focus on enhancing the culture and climate of the department. – Pillar 1, Trust 

and Transparency 

 

Support Services Division 

• Pillar 1 – Trust and Transparency 

• Pillar 2 – Policy and Oversight 

• Pillar 3 – Technology and Social Media 

• Pillar 4 – Community Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Pillar 5 – Training and Education 

• Pillar 6 – Officer Safety and Wellness 

 The Support Services Division assists and supports the 

daily operations of the police department. This Division 

supports Trust and Transparency by maintaining all department records and responding to public 

records and news media requests for information. The Division supports Technology and Social 

Media by working with the city’s Information Technology department to ensure up to date 

technology equipment is available to members and by maintaining Department social media 

accounts. A full-time crime prevention technician housed in the Division provides neighborhood 

watch coordination and organizes regular community events in support of Community Policing 

and Crime Prevention. This Division also oversees the Mental Health Co-Responder Unit, which 
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is responsible for providing mental health training to officers and assisting with a peer support 

program to enhance Officer Safety and Wellness.  

 The Support Services Division also includes the Records Unit, the Community Service 

Officer Unit, and the Evidence/Digital Evidence Unit. Among other responsibilities, this 

Division also manages police records and reporting to the National Incident Based Reporting 

System (NIBRS). This has been an unprecedented and extraordinary year for the Support 

Services Division.  As the Covid-19 threat emerged, the Division was confronted with many 

challenges to its ability to assist patrol and serve the community with the best customer Service 

Excellence. The Division’s goal in addressing the crisis was to maintain our most essential 

services capabilities, while adhering to social distancing and recommended safety protocols. 

Despite these challenges, employees were able to provide support and assistance to the police 

department and the very best service to the entire community. 

Significant Accomplishments 
 

 In 2021, the Community Service Officer Unit saw a 

significant increase in the number of calls for service related 

to dogs running at large. In spite of this, the unit 

successfully reunited over ninety percent of impounded 

dogs with their owners. Additionally, the unit took custody 

of five dogs after owners were hospitalized for medical 

issues, and successfully reunited each one with the owner or 

a family member. The unit responded to a total of 1,356 

calls for service, ranging from stray dogs to mobile home 

inspections and other code enforcement questions and 

problems. The Code Enforcement Unit completed 

inspection in seventeen mobile home parks, totaling 538 

mobile home units, to ensure compliance with associated 

ordinances. The unit also responded to hundreds of cases 

involving municipal code violations, and initiated major 

violation abatement projects at four separate properties. Not 

all code violation issues result in citations or abatement – in 

fact, ninety-five percent of violations are resolved through 

courtesy warnings and follow-up visits by officers. 

 

 The Evidence Unit completed a major overhaul of 

property dispositions, resulting in clearance of a years-old backlog of property unnecessarily 

held in the evidence vault. The unit also took in and processed 1,833 new pieces of evidence. To 

accomplish this, the unit was staffed with an additional part-time evidence technician, assigned 

to managing only physical evidence. Digital evidence was maintained by a long-time full-time 

employee, who processed 2,975 cases with associated digital evidence. 
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Goals for 2022 

• Improve program wrap-around services and marketing for the Mental Health Co-

Responder program to increase services to the public. – Pillar 4, Community Policing 

and Crime Reduction 

• Increase collaborative efforts with peer and resource agencies. – Pillar 4, Community 

Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Re-establish the annual citizens’ academy community outreach program (previously 

canceled due to COVID-19 restrictions). – Pillar 4, Community Policing and Crime 

Reduction 

• Increase training and professional development opportunities within the Community 

Service Officer Unit. – Pillar 5, Training and Education 

• Establish Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design services for the community. 

– Pillar 4, Community Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Re-establish Neighborhood Watch Program. – Pillar 4, Community Policing and Crime 

Reduction 

• Increase social media presence and leverage multiple platforms and services to improve 

public information services. – Pillar 3, Technology and Social Media 

• Continue progress with evidence dispositions and purge unneeded property by returning 

to rightful owners or destruction as appropriate. – Pillar 1, Trust and Transparency 

• Conduct periodic patrol training on physical and digital evidence processing. – Pillar 5, 

Training and Education 

• Update all unit operating manuals providing detailed instruction on daily activities. – 

Pillar 1, Trust and Transparency 

• Streamline current processes to eliminate repetitive tasks and improve productivity. – 

Pillar 1, Trust and Transparency 

 

Administrative Services Division 

• Pillar 1 – Trust and Transparency 

• Pillar 2 – Policy and Oversight 

• Pillar 3 – Technology and Social Media 

• Pillar 4 – Community Policing and Crime Reduction 

• Pillar 5 – Training and Education 

• Pillar 6 – Officer Safety and Wellness 

 The Administrative Services Division supports the Chief of 

Police, Law Enforcement Division, and Support Services 

Division of department by performing the administrative functions necessary to maintain 

operational effectiveness and Service Excellence. These functions include policy review and 

updates, coordinating training, recruitment and hiring, and discipline and internal affairs. The 

Division supports Trust and Transparency by investigating complaints and major incidents to 
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ensure compliance with relevant law and policy. This Division supports Policy and Oversight by 

conducting regular policy reviews and overseeing all disciplinary issues. The Division supports 

Training and Education by coordinating all officer training, and promotes Officer Safety and 

Wellness by focusing training on officer and public safety concerns.   

Significant Accomplishments 

 

 A well-trained officer corps is essential to any police department. 

Police officers in Cañon City completed over 2,100 hours of training in 

2021. Topics covered included mandatory training for all officers in de-

escalation techniques and the “What’s Important Now?” philosophy, 

arrest control, firearms, and emergency vehicle operations, along with 

elective training in a wide range of areas such as community policing, 

drug crime investigations, internal affairs, leadership, and mental health 

crisis intervention. Officers new to the department completed 

department “mini-academy” training beyond the in-service requirements for existing officers to 

ensure familiarity with police, law, and procedure specific to Cañon City. All officers exceeded 

mandatory minimum training requirements. Renewed emphasis was placed on providing 

ongoing leadership and job-related training for professional staff, including reporting, evidence 

handling, code enforcement, and supervision and leadership. 

 

 For quite some time, the Department has struggled with personnel recruitment and 

retention. In 2021, the department hired five new police officers, three code enforcement 

officers, a code enforcement supervisor, a part-time evidence technician, and a part time records 

technician, bringing the department closer to being fully staffed than at any time in the past five 

years. 

 

 In 2021, the Department initiated eight 

internal affairs investigations. This number is in 

line with average numbers for the last five 

years, where such investigations ranged from a 

low of three to a high of thirteen. One officer 

and one professional employee were terminated 

as a result of these investigations. Two officers 

resigned prior to initiation of two additional 

investigations. One investigation resulted in a 

finding of “not sustained,” three investigations resulted in findings that the complaints were 

unfounded. Additionally, one officer was terminated as a result of an investigation initiated in 

2020. The terminations involved failures to appropriately supervise subordinates. Further, the 

Department initiated procedures to manage more internal affair investigations “in-house” to 

streamline an inefficient process where some investigations were out-sourced to other 

departments, leaving officers and the department to await disciplinary determinations for long 

time frames, occasionally extending to months. 
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 During Blossom Weekend, two Department officers were involved in an incident that 

lead to an Officer Involved Shooting. The resulting criminal investigation was complimented by 

an internal investigation conducted through the Administrative Division. While training issues 

and minor policy violations were identified as a result of this investigation, both officers were 

exonerated in the shooting. 

 

 Officers were involved in fifty incidents were some level of force was used against a 

suspect. Reportable levels of force applied ranged from mere display of a Taser or other 

intermediate weapon, to the officer involved shooting. No officers were injured as a result of any 

use of force incident. Except for the officer involved shooting which resulted in one suspect 

death and one suspect with non-life-threatening injuries, no suspect received injuries requiring 

hospitalization. Supervisors and command staff reviewed 

all use of force incidents, and found no violations of law 

or policy with respect to such use of force.  

  

 During 2021, the Department developed and 

implemented a new discipline policy with the goal of 

ensuring consistent accountability through progressive 

and educational-based discipline to encourage policy and 

standards compliance. Prior to 2021, application of 

multiple policies and disciplinary actions, when 

necessary, negatively affected morale by giving the appearance of favoritism and reduced 

Department effectiveness by promoting inconsistent procedures across the department. A new 

policy was developed and implemented, providing specific details about expected practices and 

implementing consistent consequences if employees failed to meet those expectations. 

Employees welcomed the new policy and have expressed appreciation with the process and the 

transparency provided by the policy and updated appeals process. Under this policy, eleven 

disciplinary issues were identified by supervisors, resulting in four written 

reprimands issued for sustained violations of policy and five “Notice to 

Correct” were issued.  

 

 In addition to the newly implemented discipline policy, fifteen other 

directives were issued and later adopted into policy modifying policy or 

procedure in order to maintain industry best practices or due to changes in 

statute. These directives addressed a wide range of policy changes, including 

radio procedures, reporting procedures, and use of force procedures.  

 

Goals for 2022 

• Begin accreditation process with the Colorado Association of Chiefs of 

Police. – Pillar 1, Trust and Transparency 

• Bring the department to full staffing. – Pillar 6, Officer Safety and 

Wellness 
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• Analyze national trends in use of force and 2021 incidents of force in Cañon City to 

develop training for 2022. – Pillar 1, Trust and Transparency, Pillar 5, Training and 

Education 

• Expand the supervisor-training program that uses modern leadership principles and 

performance metrics to evaluate and prepare newly promoted first line supervisors. –  

Pillar 5, Training and Education 

• Obtain ABLE Certification in Active Bystandership for Law Enforcement for all officers 

in the Department. – Pillar 1, Trust and Transparency 

• Implement a career development program aimed at advancing employees’ careers 

through progressive training, skills advancement, and community service. – Pillar 5, 

Training and Education  

• Conduct a full agency staffing analysis utilizing workload analysis to determine if our 

current posture is reactive, proactive, or neutral. – Pillar 4, Community Policing and 

Crime Reduction 

• Establish employee early warning system and implement officer resiliency standards. – 

Pillar 1, Trust and Transparency 

• Establish employee recommendation forums with the Chief and grievance and 

recommendation committee. – Pillar 1, Trust and Transparency 

• Conducting new legislation audits to ensure compliance with SB217/HB1250. - Pillar 2, 

Policy and Oversight 
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Crime Statistics Review 

 While it is important to note that year-to-year crime rates are likely affected by the 

ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and may not accurately reflect long-term trends, overall crime 

rates decreased in 2021 as compared to 2020. The crime rate, per 100,000 population, was 

9,075.2, a 19.7 percent reduction. During the same time, the overall clearance rate for all 

criminal cases rose from 39.13 percent to 41.93 percent, a 7.2 percent increase. The decrease in 

crime rates resulted from a related decrease in Group A offenses, which includes crimes against 

persons, major property crimes, and society as a whole (such as drug crime). Group A crimes fell 

from a total of 2,374 in 2020 to 1,894 in 2021, a 20.2 percent decrease, matching the overall 

decrease in crime rates in the city. Group B offenses such as minor property crimes, driving 

under the influence, and disorderly conduct, rose from a total of 287 in 2020 to a total of 313 in 

2021, a 9.1% increase. For additional statistics on crime rates, please see Appendix A. 

 

 
 

 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

2020 2021

Overall Crime Rate

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

2020 2021

Overall Clearance Rate

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

2020 2021

Group A Offenses

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2020 2021

Group B Offenses



 

17 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

18 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

National Incident Based Reporting System Crime Statistics 
 

  



 

19 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

20 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Calls for Service 
 

  



 

21 | P a g e  
 

 

  



 

22 | P a g e  
 

 

  



 

23 | P a g e  
 

 

  



 

24 | P a g e  
 

 

  



 

25 | P a g e  
 

 

  



 

26 | P a g e  
 

 

 


